



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE BGC PARTNERS, INC,  
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

C.A. No. 359, 2022

Court Below:

Court of Chancery of the State of  
Delaware, C.A. No. 2018-0722-LWW

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Jeroen van Kwawegen  
Christopher J. Orrico  
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 44th Fl.  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 554-1400

**GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.**

Christine M. Mackintosh (#5085)  
Vivek Upadhyia (#6241)  
123 Justison Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 622-7000

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Gregory V. Varallo (#2242)  
Andrew E. Blumberg (#6744)  
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 901  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 364-3600

*Counsel for Appellants Roofers Local  
149 Pension Fund and Northern  
California Pipe Trades Trust Funds*

Dated: January 17, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE PROCESS WAS NOT ENTIRELY FAIR .....	6
A. THE TRIAL COURT MISAPPLIED THE FAIR PROCESS PRONG IN MINIMIZING ACTIONS THAT “MARRED” THE PROCESS .....	6
1. The Process Was “Marred” by Moran’s Supine Acceptance—and Hiding—of Lutnick’s Involvement in the Selection of the Committee’s Leadership and Advisors .....	6
2. Sandler Was Compromised as a Bargaining Agent and Thus Could not Simulate Arm’s-Length Bargaining on the Committee’s Behalf .....	9
3. Gosin’s Withholding of Narasimhan’s Analysis is Comparable to <i>Weinberger</i> .....	12
4. Sandler Lacked Sufficient Information to “Piece Together” a Comparison of the Buyouts to the Transaction Price.....	14
5. The Committee Did Not Understand the Impact of Backdating the Balance Sheet.....	15
B. THE COMMITTEE COULD NOT BE RELIED UPON TO SIMULATE ARM’S-LENGTH BARGAINING <i>EX ANTE</i> AND DID NOT SIMULATE ARM’S-LENGTH BARGAINING .....	17
1. The Committee Was Not Majority Independent .....	17
(a) Moran.....	17
i. The Trial Court Erroneously Found Moran Independent .....	17
ii. The Trial Court Erroneously Found that Moran Acted Independently .....	19
(b) Curwood .....	21
(c) Bell.....	23

2.	The Trial Court Erred in Finding that the Committee Did Not Operate with a Controlled Mindset.....	24
3.	Defendants Did Not Establish That the Committee Achieved Meaningful “Concessions” .....	25
II.	THE FAIR PRICE DETERMINATION IS INDEFENSIBLE.....	28
A.	DEFENDANTS CANNOT DEFEND THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO ACCOUNT FOR DIFFERENCES BETWEEN W&D AND BP.....	29
B.	ADDITIONAL ERRORS FATALLY UNDERMINE THE TRIAL COURT’S W&D ANALYSIS .....	31
1.	All Record and Market Evidence Prove That Applying W&D’s Multiples to BP’s Economics Overvalued BP .....	31
2.	Price-To-Earnings Multiples and W&D’s Price-To-Book Multiple Cannot be Used to Value BP.....	32
C.	THERE IS NO ALTERNATIVE BASIS TO AFFIRM THE TRIAL COURT’S FAIR PRICE DETERMINATION .....	34
D.	DEFENDANTS HAVE NO COGENT EXPLANATION FOR THE TRIAL COURT’S DETERMINATION TO IGNORE RELIABLE MARKET AND RECORD EVIDENCE OF BP’S VALUE .....	36
1.	Defendants Endorse the Trial Court’s Valuation That Supports \$70 Million in Damages .....	36
2.	Defendants Offer No Cogent Explanation for the Trial Court’s Decision to Give No Weight to the \$624 Million Value for BP Implied by the Buyouts.....	39
3.	Defendants Repeat the Trial Court’s Determination that \$725 Million was not an “Offer,” But Ignore Its Relevance to Fair Price Regardless .....	41
III.	MORAN, CURWOOD, AND BELL ADVANCED LUTNICK’S INTERESTS .....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Cysive, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 836 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	8, 9
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Glob. Event Driven Master Fund Ltd</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017) .....	28
<i>DFC Glob. Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017) .....	34
<i>Gesoff v. IIC Indus.</i> , 902 A.2d 1130 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	17
<i>Kahn v. Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 159628 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 1996) .....	7
<i>Kahn v. M &amp; F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 638 (Del. 2014) .....	8
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997) .....	7
<i>Marchand v. Barnhill</i> , 212 A.3d 805 (Del. 2019) .....	22
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. MacMillan</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1988) .....	43
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	22
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	9, 10
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Liberty Broadband Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 1301859 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2022).....	22
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002) .....	19

<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Amer. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	18
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 98 A.3d 917 (Del. 2014).....	32
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Rule 23.1 .....	22
William T. Allen, <i>Independent Directors in MBO Transactions: Are They Fact or Fantasy?</i> , 45 BUS. LAW. 2055 (1990).....	7
